
CJM: 08/12/2025

AMENDED ON: 16/01/2026

1 CRONJÉ, AJ

2 CRIMINAL TRIALS:

(i) First Criminal Court, Bloemfontein S v S Pinkoane & 2 (19-23/01/2026) 09/2022 LOUBSER, J (PH) Finalized on 03/12/2025

(ii) Second Criminal Court, Bloemfontein S v Seatile N & 1 (19-30/01/2026) Week 1 of 2 18/2025 VAN ZYL, J (PH)

(iii) Third Criminal Court, Bloemfontein S v MP Sehlatsana (19-23/01/2026) 56/2025 MUSI, JP

(iv) Fourth Criminal Court, Bloemfontein S v W Sithole & 25 - Pre-sentence report Mo. 19/01/2026 62/2022 DANISO, J (PH)

(v) First Circuit Court, Bethlehem S v LP Mashinini (19-23/01/2026) 45/2025 PARKS, AJ

(vi) Second Circuit Court, Kroonstad S v T Fisher & 1 (19-30/01/2026) Week 1 of 2 95/2024 MOLITSOANE, J

(vii) Third Circuit Court, Welkom S v Ramohlabi (19-23/01/2026) 49/2025 MOTLOUNG, AJ

3

(i) Bethlehem S v TWD Mokhoanatsi Mo. 19/01/2026 100/2025 PARKS, AJ

(ii) Bethlehem S v DT Dlamini & 9  Mo. 19/01/2026 03/2025 PARKS, AJ

(iii) Bethlehem S v Dladla & 1 (Molitsoane, J (PH)) Th. 22/01/2026 09/2025 PARKS, AJ

(iv) Kroonstad S v TV Telane Mo. 19/01/2026 95/2025 MOLITSOANE, J

(vi) Kroonstad S v MJ Khasapane Mo. 19/01/2026 96/2025 MOLITSOANE, J

4 CRIMINAL APPEALS:

(i) A80/2025

A130/2025

5 CIVIL APPEALS:

(i) A182/2025

6 CIVIL TRIALS:

(i) Mo. 19/01/2026 4107/2022 CHESIWE, J (PH)

7 CIVIL PRE-TRIALS: (From 2pm) GREYLING-COETZER, J

1 - 2                              : As Above

8 CIVIL TRIALS:

(i) (3+3+3=9days) 3955/2019 REINDERS, J (PH)

(ii) (1 day) 977/2021 VAN RHYN, J (PH)

(iii) (2 days) 279/2018

(iv) (2 days) 5093/2018

(v) (1 day) 4789/2020

(vi) (2 days) 272/2021

(vii) (2 days) 2560/2021

(viii) (1 day) 759/2022

(ix) (2 days) 1640/2022

(x) (3 days) 2963/2022

(xi) (2 days) 3714/2022

(xii) (1 day) 5110/2022

(xiii) (2 days) 1859/2023

(xiv) (1 day) 4035/2023

(xv) (2 days) 4071/2023

(xvi) (2 days) 5081/2023

(xvii) (2 days) 596/2024

(xviii) (1 day) 1048/2024

(xix) (1 day) 1639/2024

(xx) (2 days) 2991/2024

(xxi) (1 day) 3232/2024

(xxii) (1 day) 4039/2024 Notice of Removal

(xxiii) (2 days) 5018/2024

(xxiv) (2 days) 5232/2024

(xxv) (2 days) 6270/2024

(xxvi) (2 days) 6576/2024

(xxvii) (2 days) 12/2025

(xxviii) (2 days) 215/2025

(xxix) (1 day) 228/2025

1 - 2, 8                       : As Above

9

(i) Bloemfontein S v TI Ntanta (Gusha, AJ (PH)) We. 21/01/2026 07/2024 MUSI, JP

(ii) Bloemfontein S v JS Tsoanyane We. 21/01/2026 87/2025 MUSI, JP

(iii) Bloemfontein S v T Mothupi We. 21/01/2026 89/2025 MUSI, JP

(iv) Bloemfontein S v Ramabele Mmaditaba We. 21/01/2026 98/2025 MUSI, JP

(v) Bloemfontein S v Seuntjie W Rosi We. 21/01/2026 01/2026 MUSI, JP
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(i) We. 21/01/2026 1680/2024 OPPERMAN, J (PH)

(ii) We. 21/01/2026 5048/2024 OPPERMAN, J (PH) Incorrectly on roll

11 OPPOSED APPLICATIONS: As per Supplementary Roll

(i) 21-22/01/2026 2025-184849 , J

1 - 2                            : As Above

12 MOTION COURT:

13 OPPOSED APPLICATIONS: As per Supplementary Roll

(i) 21-22/01/2026 2025-184849 , J

1 - 2, 8                        : As Above

14 FULL BENCH APPEALS:

(i) A161/2024

(ii) A57/2025

(iii) A106/2025

15 EXCEPTION/INTERPLEADER APPLICATIONS:

16 FRIDAY DEFAULT JUDGMENTS: As per D/J Roll

TP Khoantle v GEPF & 1 Other - ex De Kock, AJ ; LTA Chesiwe, J	

Ndlovu MJ v Road Accident Fund

Firstrand Bank Ltd t/a FNB v PJJ Cronje & 7 Others - ex   Loubser, J

MS Letsela v Minister of Police & 1 

Firstrand Bank Ltd t/a FNB v Philippus JJ Cronje & 7 (20, 21 & 23/01; 27, 28 & 30/01; 03, 04 & 06/02/2026)

Khoaho S v Road Accident Fund

Ntsoke S Khamadi v Road Accident Fund

Litheko Motsoeneng Incorporated v Makepe T

Hussein AK v Road Accident Fund

MHLAMBI, ADJP

DAFFUE, J

GREYLING-COETZER, 

J

Philip Masetsi Mahlophe v Road Accident Fund  

CRIMINAL PRE-TRIALS/OTHER APPLICATIONS/CASE MANAGEMENT:

Dihlabeng Local Municipality v All The 139 Persons …. & 6 Others 

Firstrand Bank Ltd in re: Investec Bank Ltd v MN Georgiou 

Van der Sandt JP v Road Accident Fund

Raymond CW & 1 Other v Road Accident Fund

Mokejane MS v Road Accident Fund

First Rand Bank Ltd & 2 v Loch Logan Waterfront (Pty) Ltd & 7 – Special Allocation

VAN RHYN, J

MUVANGUA, AJ

Moshane PJ v Road Accident Fund

Legalenyane MG obo Legalenyane MG v Road Accident Fund

Imperial Logistics Advance v Duncan and Rothman Attorneys NO

Mabaso MS v Road Accident Fund

Nortje G v Road Accident Fund

TUESDAY 20 JANUARY 2026

Qhobane NV obo Minors v Road Accident Fund

Miya TM v Road Accident Fund

Mphasane DJ obo Mphasane MM v Road Accident Fund

FREE STATE HIGH COURT, BLOEMFONTEIN, REPUBLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

ROLL FOR THE FIRST WEEK FROM 19 TO 23 JANUARY 2026

Motion Court, Urgent Applications ect.

MONDAY 19 JANUARY 2026

CRIMINAL PRE-TRIALS/OTHER APPLICATIONS/CASE MANAGEMENT:

Free State High Court, Bloemfontein court rolls are also accessible on the Official X Account of the Free State High 

Court  -  @FS_HighCourt

FRIDAY 23 JANUARY 2026

THURSDAY 22 JANUARY 2026

L Lethata v S REINDERS, J

OPPERMAN, JM Sekoala v S

Jonker A v Road Accident Fund

Mtikitiki S v Road Accident Fund

Mantse NT v Road Accident Fund

First Rand Bank Ltd & 2 v Loch Logan Waterfront (Pty) Ltd & 7 – Special Allocation

Mandla A Msibi v S - ex Beckley, J ; LTA Daffue, J

Dintlhwane OM v Road Accident Fund

CASE MANAGEMENT: @ 08h30 - virtual

WEDNESDAY 21 JANUARY 2026

Mofokeng TJ v Road Accident Fund

Botshadinyana A Oersin N.O. v Road Accident Fund (re-call witness)
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VAN ZYL, J

CHESIWE, J

OPPERMAN, J

Mokae MK v Road Accident Fund

Mothibe LP v Road Accident Fund

Trollip U v Road Accident Fund

Soyingwa NB v Soyingwa ZH

Matlotlo P v Road Accident Fund

Koalane MP v Road Accident Fund


